The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions constant, showing
the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before income tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect
in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be
changed on an individual basis.
It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current
economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When
options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used for deriving sensitivity
information and significant assumptions made did not change from the previous period.
Below is the impact on profit of changes in the life insurance contract liability as a result of changes in key inputs used to
calculate the liability

INFLATION ADJUSTED

Base

Change in assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease) Impact on liabilities

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on profit
or the year

2020

Mortality +10%  2 168 935  (2 168 935)  (140 682)

Mortality -10%  839 229  (839 229)  (54 434)

Lapse -10%  (1 101 938)  1 101 938  71 474

Expense +10%  9 817 708  (9 817 708)  (636 799)

Discount rate +1%  (6 037 729)  6 037 729  391 621

Investment return +1%  416 944  (416 944)  (27 044)

2019

Mortality +10%  9 729 443  (9 729 443)  (202 974)

Mortality -10%  3 764 627  (3 764 627)  (78 538)

Lapse -10%  (4 943 091)  4 943 091  103 120

Expense +10%  44 040 431  (44 040 431)  (918 762)

Discount rate +1%  (27 084 141)  27 084 141  565 024

Investment return +1%  439 812  (439 812)  (9 173)

HISTORICAL COST

Base

Change in assumptions
(+, increase)
(-, decrease) Impact on liabilities

Impact on profit
before income tax

Impact on profit
or the year

2020

Mortality +10%  2 168 935  (2 168 935)  (311 689)

Mortality -10%  839 229  (839 229)  (120 602)

Lapse -10%  (1 101 938)  1 101 938  158 355

Expense +10%  9 817 708  (9 817 708)  (1 410 863)

Discount rate +1%  (6 037 729)  6 037 729  867 658

Investment return +1%  98 045  (98 045)  (14 090)

92

ZIMRE HOLDINGS LIMITED 2020 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 (continued)

5  INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
5.9 Claims development

The Group is liable for all insured events that occur during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered after the end of the
contract term, subject to predetermined time scales depending on the nature of the insurance contract. The Group is therefore exposed
to the risk that claims reserves will not be adequate to fund the historical claims (“run off risk”). To manage run off risk the Group takes